

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER EDUCATION WORKS DIVISION

AT SHAHBAZ BUILDING BLOCK-E HYDERABAD

NO.XEN(EWD)AB/TC/ 822 Dated. 2 / 5 /2017

NOTICE INVITING TENDER

Sealed Bids for the works mentioned below are invited from the interested Bidders / Firms on Standard Bidding Documents of SPPRA under Sindh Public Procurement Regulatory Authority, Rules 2010 (amended to date):-

2. The bidding documents will be issued to all the interested Bidders on written request to the undersigned on firm's original letterhead and payment of bidding documents fee (non refundable) in cash as shown against each.

Programme for issuance / submission and opening of Bids

S.#	Particulars	1 st Attempt	In case of un-responded works
			2 nd Attempt
A	Date of issuance of bidding documents	From the date of publication in press and hoisted on website of SPPRA at or before 2.00pm on 22.05.2017	From 24.05.2017 and at or before 2.00pm on 30.05.2017
B	Dead line for submission of bids	On 23.05.2017 up to 2.00pm in the office of the undersigned	31.05.2017 upto 2.00pm in the office of the undersigned
C	Venue, time and date of bids opening	On 23.05.2017 at 3.00pm in the office of the undersigned	31.05.2017 at 3.00pm in the office of the undersigned

3. Bidding is open to all interested bidders.
4. Method of procurement i.e Single Stage – Single Envelope.
5. Bid Validity Period is (90) Ninety days.

List of Works

S.#	Name of scheme / work	Estimated Cost in millions	Bid Security	Completion Period	Bidding Documents Fee
1	Addition of Class Room in GGHS S.K Rahim 3-CR (Ext: Devel) 2013-14	2.148	4% of Bid amount	12 months	3000
2	Addition of Class Room in GBHS Al Razi (Ext: Devel) 2013-14	1.124	--do--	12 months	2500
3	Reh: of GBPS Doman-wah Ansari Mohallah 2013-14	1.914	--do--	12 months	2500
4	Addition of Class Room 2011-12 @ GBPS Tando Tayyab (R/W)	1.777	--do--	12 months	2500
5	Const: of Gymnasium Hall Govt. Khursheed Begum Girls Degree College 2013-14 <i>21/11</i>	4.500	--do--	12 months	3000
6	Const: of building for Shelterless 2011-12 @ GPS Gul Mohammad Bhatti (Ext: Devel:)	0.345	--do--	12 months	1000
7	Const: of building for Shelterless 2011-12 @ GPS Jan Mohammad Talpur @ Jamal Khan Gopang UC S.K Gopang (Ext: Devel:)	0.322	--do--	12 months	1000
8	Addition of Class Room GBPS Tando Hyder 2-CR (B/W)	1.530	--do--	12 months	2500
9	Reh: of Sec: / Hig: Sec: @ GGHS APWA unit-8 Latifabad (B/W)	3.900	--do--	12 months	3000
10	Repair / Renovation GBDC Kali Mori (E/W).	6.799	--do--	24 months	3000
11	Const: / Re-const: of 5-CR 3 units @ GBPS Bangal GOR Colony (B/W)	4.561	--do--	12 months	3000
12	Re-habilitation of Govt. College Phulleli (Mathematics and Computer Science Department)	5.00	--do--	12 months	3000

6. BIDDERS QUALIFICATION / ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA

- a. Registration with Pakistan Engineering Council in the relevant category or above discipline keeping in view the bid costs. No. PEC license required for the works costing up to Rs. 4.00 (Million).

- b. For Electrical works valid license issued from Inspectorate of Electrical License, Government of Sindh of the similar Region with respect to works shown above.
- c. Relevant Experience of last three years (list of works with copies of letter of award of work and completion certificates of equivalent cost or above).
- d. Turn-over of last three years as per SPPRA Rules 2010 with current turn over as 30% of the bid cost.
- e. Valid Registration with Federal Board of Revenue (FBR) for Income Tax (N.T.N).
- f. Valid Registration with the Sindh Revenue Board (SRB).
- g. The bid security 5% (five percent) in the shape of call deposit / pay order issued from any schedule bank of Pakistan in favour of undersigned shall be submitted at the time of submission of bidding documents.
- h. Full Name, Complete Address, Telephone Number, Fax Number, E-Mail & Organization of Structure.
- i. Copy of C.N.I.C of proprietor / partners (if any).
- j. Complete Bio-Data of Technical Staff (One B.E & One Diploma Engineer).
- k. Undertaking on stamp paper that firm is not involved in any litigation, Departmental rift, abandoned or unnecessary delay in completion of any work in the Government Department.
- l. Undertaking on stamp paper regarding Non-Black Listing of Firm previously by Government's, Semi Government's Autonomous Bodies as Executing Agency.
- m. Affidavit regarding list of Partners / Partnership Deed with Director / Proprietor etc with Complete Information along with Power of Attorney / Sole Proprietor.
- n. Undertaking on stamp paper that information submitted by Bidder / Firms is correct.
- o. Incomplete / Conditional bids will not be entertained and will be rejected out rightly.
- p. Procuring agency reserve right to annul the bidding process and reject all bids or proposals as per SPP Rules 2010 (amended to-date).


EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
EDUCATION WORKS DIVISION
HYDERABAD



GOVERNMENT OF SINDH
EDUCATION & LITERACY DEPARTMENT
Karachi, date the 28-04-2015

NOTIFICATION

NO.SO(G) EDU/E&A/PRO-EW(CRCY)14-15: In pursuance of Rule - 31 of the Sindh Public Procurement Rules, 2010 a Departmental Complaint Redressal Committee comprising of following Officers constituted as under to resolve complaint's of aggrieved bidders:-

- | | |
|--|----------|
| 1. Superintendent Engineer (Education Works)
of concerned Education Works Circle
Education & Literacy Department | Chairman |
| 2. Representative of District Account Officer /
Accountant General, Sindh | Member |
| 3. Representative of Head of procuring Agency
(Professional from relevant field concerning) | Member |

ToRs

- o To perform according to Rule - 31 of SPPRA, 2010;
- o Perform any other function ancillary and incidental to the above.

NO.SO(G) EDU/E&A/PRO-EW(CRCY)14-15:

SECRETARY EDUCATION
TO GOVT. OF SINDH
Karachi, date the 28th May, 2015

A copy is forwarded for information & necessary action to:-

1. All Members of the Committee.
2. The P.S to Secretary, Education & Literacy Department.
3. Office Order File



SINDH EDUCATION &
LITERACY DEPARTMENT



DEPUTY SECRETARY (GA)



GOVERNMENT OF SINDH
EDUCATION & LITERACY DEPARTMENT
Karachi, date the 28-04-2015

NOTIFICATION

NO.SO(G) EDU/E&A/PRO-EW/14-15: In pursuance of Rule - 7 of the Sindh Public Procurement Rules, 2010, a Departmental Procurement Committee comprising of following Officers for procurement of works for various Educational Institutes / Offices / Line Departments working under Administrative Control of Education & Literacy Department to be procured under ADP / Regular Budget / SNE of Education Department is constituted as under:-

- | | | |
|----|--|----------|
| 1. | Executive Engineer (Education Works)
Concerned Education Works Division
Education & Literacy Department | Chairman |
| 2. | Assistant Engineer
Local Government Public Health Engineering Department | Member |
| 3. | Assistant Engineer (Education Works) of Headquarter
Concerned Education Works sub Division
Education & Literacy Department | Member |

ToRs

- Preparing bidding documents;
- Carrying out technical as well as financial evaluation of the bids;
- Preparing evaluation report as provided in Rule 45 of SPPRA 2010;
- Making recommendations for the award of contract to the competent authority; and
- Perform any other function ancillary and incidental to the above.

- DR. FAZLULLAH PECHUHO -

NO.SO(G) EDU/E&A/PRO-EW/14-15:

Karachi, date the 28th May, 2015

A copy is forwarded for information & necessary action to:-

1. All Members of the Committee.
2. The P.S. to Senior Minister, Education & Literacy Department, Govt. of Sindh, Karachi.
3. The P.S. to Secretary, Education & Literacy Department.
4. The P.S. to Secretary, Local Government Public Health Engineering Department.
5. Office Order File




SINDH EDUCATION &
LITERACY DEPARTMENT



DEPUTY SECRETARY (CA)

**ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN
(WORKS, GOODS & SERVICES)
Financial Year 2016-2017**

Sr. #	Description of Procurement	Quantity (Where applicable)	Estimated unit cost (where applicable)	Estimated total Cost	Funds allocated	Source of funds (ADP/Non ADP)	Proposed procurement method	Timing of procurements				Remarks
								1st Qtr	2nd Qtr	3rd Qtr	4th Qtr	
1	Addition of Class Room in GGHS S.K Rahim 3-CR (Ext: Devel) 2013-14	N/A	N/A	Rs. 2.148 (M)	Rs. 0.900 (M)	ADP	Single stage single envelope			*		
2	Addition of Class Room in GBHS Al Razi (Ext: Devel) 2013-14	N/A	N/A	Rs. 1.124 (M)	Rs. 0.900 (M)	ADP	Single stage single envelope			*		
3	Reh: of GBPS Doman-wah Ansari Mohallah 2013-14	N/A	N/A	Rs. 1.914 (M)	Rs. 1.500 (M)	ADP	Single stage single envelope			*		
4	Addition of Class Room 2011-12 @ GBPS Tando Tayyab (R/W)	N/A	N/A	Rs. 1.777 (M)	Rs. 1.800 (M)	ADP	Single stage single envelope			*		
5	Const: of Gymnasium Hall Govt. Khursheed Begum Girls Degree College 2013-14 (B/W)	N/A	N/A	Rs. 4.491 (M)	Rs. 4.080 (M)	ADP	Single stage single envelope			*		
6	Const: of building for Shelterless 2011-12 @ GPS Gul Mohammad Bhatti (Ext: Devel:)	N/A	N/A	Rs. 0.345 (M)	Rs. 0.900 (M)	ADP	Single stage single envelope			*		
7	Const: of building for Shelterless 2011-12 @ GPS Jan Mohammad Talpur @ Jamal Khan Gopang UC S.K Gopang (Ext: Devel:)	N/A	N/A	Rs. 0.322 (M)	Rs. 0.900 (M)	ADP	Single stage single envelope			*		
8	Addition of Class Room GBPS Tando Hyder 2-CR (B/W)	N/A	N/A	Rs. 1.53 (M)	Rs. 1.800 (M)	ADP	Single stage single envelope			*		
9	Reh: of Sec: / Hig: Sec: @ GGHS APWA unit-8 Latifabad (B/W)	N/A	N/A	Rs. 2.25 (M)	Rs. 12.00 (M)	ADP	Single stage single envelope			*		
10	Repair / Renovation GBDC Kali Mori (E/W).	N/A	N/A	Rs. 6.799 (M)	Rs. 15.00 (M)	ADP	Single stage single envelope	*				
11	Const: / Re-const: of 5-CR 3 units @ GBPS Bangal GOR Colony (B/W)	N/A	N/A	Rs. 4.561 (M)	Rs. 2.000 (M)	ADP	Single stage single envelope			*		
12	Re-habilitation of Govt. College Phulleli (Mathematics and Computer Science Department)	N/A	N/A	Rs. 5.00 (M)	Rs. 5.000 (M)	M&R	Single stage single envelope	*				


**EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
EDUCATION WORK DIVISION
HYDERABAD**

BIDDING DATA

a	Name of Procuring Agency	Executive Engineer Education Works Division Hyderabad
b	Brief Description of Works	Addition of Class Room in GGHS S.K Rahim 3-CR (Ext: Devel) 2013-14
c	Procuring Agency's Address	Executive Engineer Education Works Division Shahbaz Building Block-E Hyderabad.
d	Estimated Cost	Rs. 2.148 (Million)
e	Bid Security	4% of Tender amount
f	Period of Bid Validity (Days)	90 Days
g	Performance Security	4% of Bid amount
h	Percentage, if any, to be dedicated from bills	7.50% Income Tax & 3.00% Security Deposit
i	Deadline for Submission of Bids along with time	23.05.2017 (12.00 p.m)
j	Venue, Time and Date of Bid Opening	23.05.2017 (3.00 p.m)
k	Time for completion from written order of commence	12 Months
l	Liquidity damages	Nil
m	Deposit Receipt No. Date. Amount (in words and figures)	

SCHEDULE -B

NAME OF WORK: ADP No: 154 /169 Addition of Class Room in Existing Secondary / Higher Secondary School in Hyd District (06-Class Rooms) (Under Block Allocation) (2013-14 Prog:) @ GGHS S.K.Rahim (3-C/R) (External Development) Tal: City Hyderabad.

S.#	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	RATE	UNIT	AMOUNT
1	Dismantling cement concrete plain 1:2:4.(S.I.NO:19(c)/P-10)				
		425.00 Cft	@ 3327.50	%Cft	Rs 14,142
2	Pacca brick work in G,FLOOR in i/c stricking of joints in cement sand mortor ratio 1:6.(S.I.NO5/P-21)				
	<u>2nd Floor</u>	115.00 Cft	@ 13687.74	% Cft	Rs 15,741
3	Dismantling cement concrete reinforced separating R.C.C work from concrete cleaning & straightening the same.(S.I.NO:20/P-10)				
		20.00 Cft	@ 5445.00	% Cft	Rs 1,089
4	Cement concrete brick or stone ballaste 1 1/2" to 2" guage ratio 1:5:10 (S.I.NO:4/P-14)				
		65.00 Cft	@ 8694.95	% Cft	Rs 5,652
5	R.C.C work i/c all labour and material except the cost of steel reinforcement for cement concrete i/c cutting bending which will be paid separately .This ratel also i/call kinds of moulds liftinbg shuttering curing rendering in finishing the exposed surface (a) R.C.C work in roof slab, beams, coloumns,rafts, lintals, & other structural member laid in situ or precast with all respective ratio 1:2:4 (S.I.NO:6/P-16)				
	<u>2nd Floor</u>	625.00 Cft	@ 361.20	P.Cft	Rs 225,750
6	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement for bending cutting binding & laying making joints & fastening i/c cost of binding wire & also i/c removal of rust from bars.(S.I.NO.8/P-17)				
		33.48 Cwt	@ 5001.70	P.Cwt	Rs 167,457
7	Providing & laying topping cement concrete (1:2:4) including surface finishing and divided in panels. (S.I.# 16/P-42)				
	<u>2" thick (2nd Floor)</u>	3003.0 Sft	@ 3275.5	% Sft	Rs 98,363
	<u>3" thick</u>	154.00 Sft	@ 4411.82	% Sft	Rs 6,794
8	Cement plaster 1: 6 upto 12' hieght 1/2" thick (S.I No.13 /P-52)				
	<u>2nd Floor</u>	614.00 Sft	@ 2486.60	% Sft	Rs 15,268
9	Cement Plaster 1:4 upto 12' hieght 3/8" thick (S.I No.11 /P-52)				
	<u>2nd Floor</u>	614.00 Sft	@ 2477.62	% Sft	Rs 15,213

S.#	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	RATE	UN IT	AMOUNT
10	Two coat of bitumen laid hot using 34lbs for % Sft over roof and blinded with cement sand @ one Cft per % Sft (S.I No. 13/P-35)	689.00 Sft	@ 1887.40	% Sft	Rs 13,004
11	Providing & fixing cement paving blocks flooring having size of 197 x 97 x 60 (mm) of city / quddra / cobble shape with natural colours, having strength b/w 5000 psi to 8500 psi l/c filling the joints with hill sand and laying in specified manner / pattern and design etc: complete. (S.I. No: 71/P-48)	2666.00 Sft	@ 199.77	P.Sft	Rs 532,587
12	Providing & fixing cement paving blocks flooring having size of 197 x 97 x 60 (mm) of city / quddra / cobble shape with pigmented, having strength b/w 5000 psi to 8500 psi l/c filling the joints with hill sand and laying in specified manner / pattern and design etc: complete. (S.I. No: 72/P-48)	667.00 Sft	@ 223.97	P.Sft	Rs 149,388
13	P/F 3/8" thick Marble of approved quality & colour & shade size (8"x4/6"x4") in dado skirting & facing removal tucking of existing plaster surface etc over 1/2" thick base of white cement mortar 1:3 setting of tiles insulury of white cement curing finishing & polishing. (S.I.NO 68 (i) /P-48)	9.00 Sft	@ 170.00	P. Sft	Rs 1,530
14	P/F iron steel grill door with angle iron frame of 1-1/2" x 1-1/2" x 1/4" and flat iron of 3/4" x 1/4" with approved design and locking arrangement embedded in masonry as per instruction of Engineer In charge. (S.N.O: 31/P-94)	54.00 Sft	@ 231.60	P. Sft	Rs 12,506
15	Distempering 3-coat (S.I No. 24 /P-54)	735.00 Sft	@ 1079.65	%Sft	Rs 7,935
16	Preparing the surface & painting with WEATHER-COAT l/c rubbing the surface with rubbing bricks/ sand, paper filling the voids with chalk/plaster of paris & then painting with weather coat of approved make. (3-coats) (S.I.NO: 38/P-56)	551.00 Sft	@ 2567.95	%Sft	Rs 14,149
TOTAL PART-A					Rs 1,296,567

B) PART -B- NON SCHEDULE ITEM

- 1 Supplying & fixing in position of Parking Shade made of Fiber Glass Sheet 2 mm rest over frame of size 1" x 2" M.S Pipe erected @ 5' c/c both way over vertical G.I. Pipe posts 2-1/2" Dia (Clear Height 10'-0" & 2'-0" buried in the ground. This rate i/c all type of work such as excavating the trench up to required depth, erecting G.I Pipe posts with iron hold fast and making good in C.C 1:2:4. Cutting and fixing Fiber Sheet with M.S Pipe with rivets and necessary washers etc complete in all respects i/c painting one coat of red oxide and two coats of enamel paint over M.S Pipe and vertical pipe posts i/c carriage as directed by the Engineer In charge. (R.A)

1170.0	Sft	@ 453.54	P.Sft	Rs	530,642
--------	-----	----------	-------	----	---------

S.#	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	RATE	UN IT	AMOUNT
-----	-------------	----------	------	-------	--------

- 2 Providing & Laying floor of Verona marble tiles of size 12" x 12" x 3/4" fine dressed on the surface without winding set in white cement laid over 3/4" thick bed of 1:2 grey cement mortar setting the tiles with grey cement slurry, jointing and washing the tiles with slurry of white cement and pigment to match the colour of tiles, including curing, grinding, rubbing and polishing etc. complete i/c cutting tiles to proper profile. (R.A)

188 Sft @ 310.43 P sft Rs 58,361

TOTAL PART-B Rs 589,003

PART---'B'

Name of Work:-

ADP No: 154 /169 Addition of Class Room in Existing Secondary / Higher
 Secondary School in Hyd District (06-Class Rooms) (Under Block Allocation)
 (2013-14 Prog:) @ GGHS S.K.Rahim (3-C/R) (External Development) Tal: City
 Hyderabad.

S#	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	RATE	UNIT	AMOUNT
----	-------------	----------	------	------	--------

1 P/Fixing HANDLE VALVES (CHINA). (S.I.NO:7/P-17)

(a) 1/2" dia	3.00 No:	@ 200.42	Each	Rs: 601
(b) 3/4" dia	3.00 No:	@ 271.92	Each	Rs: 816
(c) 1" dia	3.00 No:	@ 365.42	Each	Rs: 1,096

2 Proviuding G.I.Pipes specials & clamps etc i/c fixing cutting & fitting complete with
 & i/c the cost of breaking through wall & roof making good etc painting 2-coats after
 cleaning the pipe ^ with white zink paint with pigment to match the colour of the
 building & testing water to a pressure head of 200 ft: & handling.(S.I.NO:1/P-12)

a) 1/2" DIA	315.00	@ 73.21	P.Rft	Rs: 23,061
* 3/4" dia	275.00	@ 95.79	"	Rs: 26,342
* 1" dia	50.00	@ 128.55	"	Rs: 6,428

TOTAL PART--"A"	Rs 58,344
------------------------	------------------

BIDDING DATA

a	Name of Procuring Agency	Executive Engineer Education Works Division Hyderabad
b	Brief Description of Works	Addition of Class Room in GBHS Al Razi (Ext: Devel) 2013-14
c	Procuring Agency's Address	Executive Engineer Education Works Division Shahbaz Building Block-E Hyderabad.
d	Estimated Cost	Rs. 1.124 (Million)
e	Bid Security	4% of Tender amount
f	Period of Bid Validity (Days)	90 Days
g	Performance Security	4% of Bid amount
h	Percentage, if any, to be dedicated from bills	7.50% Income Tax & 3.00% Security Deposit
i	Deadline for Submission of Bids along with time	23.05.2017 (12.00 p.m)
j	Venue, Time and Date of Bid Opening	23.05.2017 (3.00 p.m)
k	Time for completion from written order of commence	12 Months
l	Liquidity damages	Nil
m	Deposit Receipt No. Date. Amount (in words and figures)	

SCHEDULE-B

NAME OF WORK: ADP No: 154 /169 Addition of Class Room in Existing Secondary / Higher Secondary School in Hyd District (06-Class Rooms) (Under Block Allocation) (2013-14) @ GBHS AL-RAZI (External Development) Taluka City Hyderabad

S.#	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	RATE	UN IT	AMOUNT
1	Dismantling cement concrete plain 1:2:4.(S.I.NO:19(c)/P-10)				
		153.00 Cft	@ 3327.50	%Cft	Rs 5,091
2	Cement plaster 1: 6 upto 12' hieght 1/2" thick (S.I No.13 /P-52)				
a)	<u>G.Floor</u>	1029.00 Sft	@ 2206.60	%Sft	Rs 22,706
b)	<u>F.Floor</u>	168.00 Sft	@ 2347.57	%Sft	Rs 3,944
3	Cement Plaster 1:4 upto 12' hieght 3/8" thick (S.I No.11 /P-52)				
	<u>G.Floor</u>	1029.00 Sft	@ 2197.52	%Sft	Rs 22,612
4	Cement concrete plain 1:3:6 i/c placing compecting finishing and curing complete (i/c screening and washing of stone aggregate without shuttering(S.I No. 5/P-16)				
		370.00 Cft	@ 12595.00	% Cft	Rs 46,602
5	Providing & fixing cement paving blocks flooring having size of 197 x 97 x 60 (mm) of city / quddra / cobble shape with natural colours, having strength b/w 5000 psi to 8500 psi i/c filling the joints with hill sand and laying in specified manner / pattern and design etc: complete. (S.I. No: 71/P-48)				
		1375.00 Sft	@ 199.77	P.Sft	Rs 274,684
6	Providing & fixing cement paving blocks flooring having size of 197 x 97 x60 (mm) of city / quddra / cobble shape with pigmented, having strength b/w 5000 psi to 8500 psi i/c filling the joints with hill sand and laying in specified manner / pattern and design etc: complete. (S.I. No: 72/P-48)				
		344.00 Sft	@ 223.97	P.Sft	Rs 77,046
7	P/F 3/8" thick Marble of approved quality & colour & shade size (8"x4/6"x4") in dado skirting & facing removal tucking of existing plaster surface etc iover 1/2" thiuck base of white cement mortor 1:3 setting of tiles insulury of white cement curing finshing & polishing.(S.I.NO 68 (i) /P-48)				
		43.00 Sft	@ 186.04	P. Sft	Rs 8,000
8	P/fixing tiles glazed 6" x 6" x 1/4" on floor or wall facing in required color & pattern of S-Tile specification jointed in white cement and pigment over a base of 1:2 grey cement mortar 3/4" thick including washing and filling of joints with slurry of white cement and pigment in desired shape with finishing, cleaning and cost of wax polish etc. complete including cutting tiles to proper profile. (S.I.# 60/P-53)				
		47.0 Sft	@ 30509.8	% Sft	Rs 14,340

S.#	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	RATE	UN IT	AMOUNT
-----	-------------	----------	------	-------	--------

9 Distempering 3-coat (S.I No. 24 /P-54)

4915.00 Sft @ 1079.65 %Sft Rs 53,065

10 Painting OLD surface painting of Door & Window any type i/c edge (3-coats) (S.I.NO: 4/P-68)

164.00 Sft @ 1662.21 %Sft Rs 2,726

11 Preparing the surface & painting with WEATHER-COAT i/c rubbing the surface with rubbing bricks/ sand paper filling the voids with chalk/plaster of paris & then painting with weather coat of approved make. (3-coats) (S.I.NO: 38/P-56)

1029.00 Sft @ 2567.95 %Sft Rs 26,424

TOTAL PART-A	Rs 557,240
---------------------	-------------------

B) PART -B- NON SCHEDULE ITEM

- 1 Providing & Laying floor of Verona marble tiles of size 12" x 12" x 3/4" fine dressed on the surface without winding set in white cement laid over 3/4" thick bed of 1:2 grey cement mortar setting the tiles with grey cement slurry, jointing and washing the tiles with slurry of white cement and pigment to match the colour of tiles, including curing, grinding, rubbing and polishing etc. complete i/c cutting tiles to proper profile. (R.A)

704.00 Sft @ 310.43 P.Sft Rs: 218,543

- 2 Providing & Laying floor of Verona marble tiles of size 48" x 12" x 3/4" fine dressed on the surface without winding set in white cement laid over 3/4" thick bed of 1:2 grey cement mortar setting the tiles with grey cement slurry, jointing and washing the tiles with slurry of white cement and pigment to match the colour of tiles, including curing, grinding, rubbing and polishing etc. complete i/c cutting tiles to proper profile. (R.A)

192.00 Sft @ 395.00 P.Sft Rs: 75,840

- 3 Supplying & fixing in position of Parking Shade made of Fiber Glass Sheet 2 mm rest over frame of size 1" x 2" M.S Pipe erected @ 5' c/c both way over vertical G.I. Pipe posts 2-1/2" Dia (Clear Height 10'-0" & 2'-0" buried in the ground. This rate i/c all type of work such as excavating the trench up to required depth, erecting G.I Pipe posts with iron hold fast and making good in C.C 1:2:4. Cutting and fixing Fiber Sheet with M.S Pipe with rivets and necessary washers etc complete in all respects i/c painting one coat of red oxide and two coats of enamel paint over M.S Pipe and vertical pipe posts i/c carriage as directed by the Engineer In charge. (R.A)

377.0 Sft @ 453.54 P.Sft Rs 170,985

TOTAL PART-B	Rs 465,368
---------------------	-------------------

PART---'B'

Name of Work:-

ADP No: 154 /169 Addition of Class Room in Existing Secondary /
Higher Secondary School in Hyd District (06-Class Rooms) (Under
Block Allocation) (2013-14) @ GBHS AL-RAZI (External Development)
Taluka City Hyderabad

S#	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	RATE	UNIT	AMOUNT
1	P/Fixing HANDLE VALVES (CHINA). (S.I.NO:7/P-17)				
a)	<u>1/2" DIA</u>	1.00 Nos:	@ 200.42	Each	Rs: 200
2	S/Fixing Long-Bib-Cock of superior quality with C.P head 1/2" dia.				
		3.00 Nos:	@ 1109.46	Each	Rs: 3,328
3	Proviuding G.I.Pipes specials & clamps etc i/c fixing cutting & fitting complete with & i/c the cost of breaking through wall & roof making good etc painting 2-coats after cleaning the pipe ^ with white zink paint with pigment to match the colour of the building & testing water to a pressure head of 200 ft: &				
a)	<u>1/2" DIA</u>	10.00 Rft	@ 73.21	P.Rft	Rs: 732
TOTAL PART--"A"					Rs 4,260

BIDDING DATA

a	Name of Procuring Agency	Executive Engineer Education Works Division Hyderabad
b	Brief Description of Works	Reh: of GBPS Doman-wah Ansari Mohallah 2013-14
c	Procuring Agency's Address	Executive Engineer Education Works Division Shahbaz Building Block-E Hyderabad.
d	Estimated Cost	Rs. 1.914 (Million)
e	Bid Security	4% of Tender amount
f	Period of Bid Validity (Days)	90 Days
g	Performance Security	4% of Bid amount
h	Percentage, if any, to be dedicated from bills	7.50% Income Tax & 3.00% Security Deposit
i	Deadline for Submission of Bids along with time	23.05.2017 (12.00 p.m)
j	Venue, Time and Date of Bid Opening	23.05.2017 (3.00 p.m)
k	Time for completion from written order of commence	12 Months
l	Liquidity damages	Nil
m	Deposit Receipt No. Date. Amount (in words and figures)	

SCHEDULE-B

Name of Work :-

ADP- 176 / 180 Rehabilitation of Existing Primary / Middle School in Taluk,
City / District Hyderabad (7-Units) (2013-14) GBPS Doman-Wah Ansa
Mohallah Hyder Shah, TAL: City Hyderabad.

S.#	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	RATE	UN IT	AMOUNT
1	Dismantling cement concrete plain 1:2:4.(S.I.NO:19(c)/P-10)				
		585.00 Cft	@ 3327.50	%Cft	Rs 19,466
2	Scraping ordinary distemper, oil bound distemper or paint on walls. (S.I.NO:54(b)/P-13)				
		6434.00 Sft	@ 226.88	%Sft	Rs 14,597
3	Cement concrete brick or stone ballast 1-1/2" to 2" gauge ratio 1:5:10 (S.I.NO:4/P-14)				
		376.00 Cft	@ 9416.28	% Cft	Rs 35,405
4	R.C.C work i/c all labour and material except the cost of steel reinforcement for cement concrete i/c cutting bending which will be paid separately .This ratel also i/call kinds of moulds liftinbg shuttering curing rendering in finishing the exposed surface a) R.C.C work in roof slab beams coloumns raft lintels & other structural members laid in situ in poistion complete ratio 1:2:4.(S.I.NO: 6 /P-16)				
		39.00 Cft	@ 337.00	P Cft	Rs 13,143
5	Fabrication of mild steel reinforcement for bending cutting binding & laying making joints & fastening i/c cost of binding wire & also i/c removal of rust from bars.(S.I.NO.8/P-17)				
		2.09 Cwt	@ 5001.70	P.cwt	Rs 10,454
6	Pacca brick work in G.FLOOR i/c striking of joints in cement sand mortar ratio 1:6. (S.I.NO:5/P-21)				
		6.00 Sft	@ 12674.36	%Sft	Rs 760
7	Cement plaster 1: 6 upto 12' hieght 1/2" thick (S.I No.13 /P-52)				
		442.00 Sft	@ 2206.60	%Sft	Rs 9,753
8	Cement Plaster 1:4 upto 12' hieght 3/8" thick (S.I No.11 /P-52)				
		442.00 Sft	@ 2197.52	%Sft	Rs 9,713
9	Cement concrete plain 1:3:6 i/c placing compecting finishing and curing complete (i/c screening and washing of stone aggregate without shuttering(S.I No. 5/P-16)				
		561.00 Cft	@ 12595.00	%Cft	Rs 70,658

S.#	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	RATE	UN IT	AMOUNT
-----	-------------	----------	------	-------	--------

- 10 P/F 3/8" thick Marble of approved quality & colour & shade size (8"x4/6"x4") in dado skirting & facing removal tucking of existing plaster surface etc iover 1/2" thiuck base of white cement mortar 1:3 setting of tiles insulury of white cement curing finshing ,cleaning & polishing etc complete (i) for new works.(S.I.NO :68(i)/P-48)

145.00 Sft @ 186.04 P.Sft Rs 26,976

- 11 M/ Fixing steel grated door with 1/16" thick sheeting i/c angle iron frame 2" x 2" x 3/8" & 3/4" square bars @ 4" centre to centre with locking arrangement. (S.I No. 24/P-92)

35.00 Sft @ 726.72 P.Sft Rs 25,435

- 12 First class deodar wood wrought joinery in doors & winbdows etc fixed in posoition i/c chowkhat holds fasts hings iron tower bolts cleats handlikes cords with hooks etc.Deodar wood panelled or panlelled glazed or fully glazed 1-3/4" thick.(S.I.NO 7(b) P/-58)

97.00 Sft @ 902.93 P.Sft Rs 87,584

- 13 Laying floor of approved white glazed tiles 1/4" thick in white cement 1:2 over 3/4" thick cement mortar 1:2 complete (S.I No.24/P-43)

72.00 Sft @ 27678.86 %Sft Rs 19,929

- 14 Glazed tiles dado 1/4" thick laid in pigment over 1:2 cement sand mortar 3/4" thick i/c finishing. (S.I.NO: 38/P-45)

60.00 Sft @ 28299.30 %Sft Rs 16,980

- 15 P/L 1" Thick TOPPING cement concrete (1:2:4) i/c surface finshuing &divising into pannels.(S.I.NO: /P-)

3rd Floor (2" Thick)

210.00 Sft @ 3956.14 % Sft Rs 8,308

- 16 Two coat of bitumen laid hot using 34lbs for % Sft over roof and blinded with cement sand @ one Cft per % Sft (S.I No. 13/P-35)

1282.00 Sft @ 1887.40 %Sft Rs 24,196

- 17 Notice board made with cement. (S.I. No: 01/P-94)

64.00 Sft @ 58.11 P.Sft Rs 3,719

- 18 Distembering 3-coat (S.I No. 24 /P-54)

9239.00 Sft @ 1079.65 %Sft Rs 99,749

- 19 Painting OLD surface painting of Door & Window any type i/c edge (3-coats) (S.I.NO: 4/P-68)

1159.00 Sft @ 1662.21 %Sft Rs 19,265

S.#	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	RATE	UN IT	AMOUNT
-----	-------------	----------	------	-------	--------

- 20 Preparing the surface & painting with WEATHER-COAT i/c rubbing the surface with rubbing bricks/ sand paper filling the voids with chalk/plaster of paris & then painting with weather coat of approved mae. (3-coats) (S.I.NO: 38/P-56)

5308.00 Sft @ 1948.10 %Sft Rs 103,405

- 21 Painting OLD surface painting guard bars, gates, iron bars, grating, railings i/c standard braces etc. & similar open work (2-coat) (S.I. No: 4/P-69)

592.00 Sft @ 674.60 % Sft Rs 3,994

TOTAL ---A--- Rs 623,490

B) PART -B- NON-SCHEDULE ITEM

- 1 Providing & Laying floor of Verona marble tiles of size 12" x 12" x 3/4" fine dressed on the surface without winding set in white cement laid over 3/4" thick bed of 1:2 grey cement mortar setting the tiles with grey cement slurry, jointing and washing the tiles with slurry of white cement and pigment to match the colour of tiles, including curing, grinding, rubbing and polishing etc. complete i/c cutting tiles to proper profile. (R.A)

3546 Sft @ 310.43 P sft Rs 1,100.785

TOTAL ---B--- Rs 1,100,785

PART---'B'

NAME OF WORK :- ADP- 176 / 180 Rehabilitation of Existing Primary / Middle School in Taluka City / District Hyderabad (7-Units) (2013-14) GBPS Doman-Wah Ansari Mohallah Hyder Shah, TAL: City Hyderabad.

S#	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	RATE	UNIT	AMOUNT
1	P/F squatting type white glazed earthenware W.C pan with front flush inlet & complete with i/c the cost of flushing internal fitting & flush pipe with bend & making requisite no: of cistern with holes in wall plinth & floor for pipe connection & making good in C.C. 1:2:4 a) W.C pan 23" & low level earthenware flush tank 3-gallons (i) with 4" dia C.I Trape. (S.I.NO:1(ii)/P-1)	3.00 Nos:	@ 5088.20	Each	Rs: 15,265
2	P/F 22"x16" Lav: Basin in white glazed earthenware complete with & i/c the cost of W.I or C.I cantilever brackets 6 inches built into wall plinth white in 2-coats after a primary coat of led paint a pair of 1/2 " dia brass chain 1-1/4" dia malleable iron of C.P brass trape m, aelleable iron or brass union & making requiatei nos: of holes in wall & plinth & for pipe connection & making good in C.C 1:2:4. (Standard patterns.) (S.I.NO:12/P-4)	2.00 Nos:	@ 4694.80	Each	Rs: 9,390
3	Add extra for labour for P/Fixing of earthenware PEDESTAL white or coloured glazed .(Standard Patterns)(S.I.NO: 9/P-3)	2.00 Nos:	@ 938.47	Each	Rs: 1,877
4	P/Fixing 4" dia C.I Terminal guard i/c extra painting to match the colour of the building.(S.I.NO:11/P-10)	3.00 Nos:	@ 389.70	Each	Rs: 1,169
5	P/Fixing 4"x4" dia C.I Branch of the required degree with access doors rubber washers 3/8" thick & built & nuts & extra painting to match the colour of the building.(S.I.NO:3/P-9)	4.00 Nos:	@ 702.00	Each	Rs: 2,808
6	P/Fixing HANDLE VALVES (CHINA). (S.I.NO:7/P-17)				
a)	1/2" DIA	1.00 Nos:	@ 200.42	Each	Rs: 200
b)	3/4" DIA	1.00 Nos:	@ 271.92	Each	Rs: 272
7	S/Fixing Long-Bib-Cock of superior quality with C.P head 1/2" dia. (S.I.NO:13(a)/P-19)	5.00 Nos:	@ 1109.46	Each	Rs: 5,547
8	S/Fixing Cancealled Stop-Cock of superior quality with crystal head 1/2" dia.(S.I.NO:11(a)/P-18)	5.00 Nos:	@ 478.28	Each	Rs: 2,391

- 9 S/Fixing Swan type Piller-Cock of superior quality single with C.P head 1/2" dia.(S.I.NO:16/P-19)
- 2.00 Nos: @ 795.00 Each Rs: 1,590
- 10 P/Fixing ASBESTOS cement pipe with collars Ddex or equivalent i/c digging the trenches to required depth & fixing to position & jointing with rubber rings i/c testing to water pressure head of 200 ft. (S.I.NO:3/P-24)
- 4" dia. 35.00 Rft @ 188.44 P.Rft Rs: 6,595
- 11 Proviuding G.I.Pipes specials & clamps etc i/c fixing cutting & fitting complete with & i/c the cost of breaking through wall & roof making good etc painting 2-coats after cleaning the pipe ^ with white zink paint with pigment to match the colour of the building & testing water to a pressure head of 200 ft: & handling.(S.I.NO:1/P-12)
- a) 1/2" DIA 50.00 Rft @ 73.21 P.Rft Rs: 3,661
- b) 3/4" DIA 50.00 Rft @ 95.79 P.Rft Rs: 4,790
- 12 Providing R.C.C pipe with collars class "B" & Digging the trecnces to required depth & fixing in position i/c cutting fitting & joining with maxphat composition and cement motor 1:1 and testing with water pressure to a head of 4 feet above the top of the height pipe & re-filling with excavated stuff (S .I.No:2/P)
- a) 9" Dia 60.00 Rft @ 250.60 P.Rft Rs: 15,036
- 13 Construction of Man-Hole or Inspection chamber for the required dia of circular sewer & 3'-6"(1067mm) depth with walls B.B in cement mortor 1:3 cement plaster 1:3 1/2" thick inside of walls & 1" (25mm)thick over benching & channels i/c fixing C.I. Manhole cover with frame of clear opening 1-1/2"x1-1/2"(457x457)mmof 1.75 Cwt (88.99kg) embeded in plain C.C 1:2:4 & fixing 1" (25mm) dia M.S steps 6" (150mm) wide projection 4"(102mm) from the face of wall @ 12"(305mm)C/C Dully painted etc complete as per specification & drawing (a) 4" to 12" dia (2' x 2' x 3'-6")
NOTE (Full rate 14748 (-) 7557.00 =7191.00 without cover).
- 1.00 Nos: @ 7191.00 Each Rs: 7,191

Total Civil Items	Rs: 77,782
-------------------	------------

B) PART-B- NON-SCHEDULE ITEM

1. Providing and Fixing Water Pumping Set 1/2 H.P Single Phase 220 Volts with 1" x 1-1/4" suction and delivery including making C.C. 1:3:6 platform of required size and fixing with nuts and bolts (Local Make) (R.A Approved).

1.00 Nos: @ 11601.55 Rs: 11,602

Total Non-Sched: Items	Rs 11,602
------------------------	-----------